

MHKO120000942021



Reg.Civil Suit No.24/2021

(CNR No.MHKO120000942021)

Order below Exh.87

Perused the application supported with affidavit and say of plaintiffs. Heard both sides. The suit is filed for the relief of declaration and perpetual injunction. The substantial rights of the parties are to be decided. No serious prejudice would cause to the plaintiffs by giving an opportunity to the defendant to file their written statement and say. Rather, it would help to decide the case on merits. At the same time, costs needs to be imposed on defendant to compensate the plaintiffs for the delay. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

- 1) The application (Exh.87) is hereby allowed subject to costs of Rs.300/- (Rs. Three Hundreds).
- 2) The defendant is permitted to file the written statement.

Date : 25/02/2025

(V. V. Kulkarni)
Civil Judge Junior Division,
Gargoti